WILMERDING BOROUGH ORDINANCE 1052

AN ORDINANCE OF WILMERDING BOROUGH, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, RE-ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF FINES FOR PARKING VIOLATIONS WITHIN THE BOROUGH: REPEALING ANY AND ALL ORDINANCE PROVISIONS OR RESOLUTIONS INCONSISTENT THEREWITH: ALLOWING FOR ANY **FUTURE** AMENDMENTS TO SAID SCHEDULE OF FINES TO BE MADE BY RESOLUTION OF BOROUGH COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Wilmerding desires to re-establish a schedule of fines for parking violations within the Borough which have previously been established by Borough ordinances and codes, and to repeal and all ordinance provisions or resolutions that are inconsistent herewith; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Wilmerding finds that it is in the best interest of its citizens to re-establish and amend its schedule of fines for parking violations from time to time by simple resolution of Borough Council; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is deemed to be in the best interests of the health, safety and welfare of the residents of Wilmerding Borough.

AND NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ordained as follows:

- 1. Wilmerding Borough has previously established and adopted numerous fines for various parking violations as set forth in Chapter 285 in the Code of the Borough of Wilmerding.
- 2. Any and all fines for parking violations within the Borough of Wilmerding, including but not limited to, general parking violations, handicap parking violations, violations of any Code provisions set forth in Chapter 285 of the Code of Wilmerding Borough including discounted fines for payment within a limited period of time, are hereby re-established.
- 3. Any amendments to said fines described above may be made from time to time by simple resolution of Borough Council. Any changes made by Borough Council hereinafter shall be posted on the Borough website following any approved change.

ORDAINED into law thi	s	day of	March	, 2022.
-----------------------	---	--------	-------	---------

ATTEST: By Secretary	WILMERDING BOROUGH By Kluy Mywww President			
APPROVED this day of(March, 2022. By Lhay M. Jakeb Mayor Mayor Jakeb			
CERTIFICATION				
I, Caroline Lang, hereby certify that I am the Secretary of Wilmerding Borough, and that the within Ordinance was advertised in accordance with law and enacted at a regular meeting of Borough Council duly convened, at which a quorum was present and voted in favor thereof.				
Certified this day of	Much , 2022.			
	By Secretary			